The following table shows the variations in NPV considering a 20% increase and 20% decrease
in the costs indicated above, keeping the rest of the assumptions of the base case.

WSP-SQM0011-TRS-Salar-Rev1 Rev1  234

Table 19-10. Cost Sensitivities

Costs Sensitivities
Sensitivity

Net Present Value
(NPV) after FC &

Taxes
(M US$)

NPV Variation (M
US$)

Scenarios  Unit

Lithium Carbonate to 250
ktpy

USD/ton  11,000  5,253  0

Lithium Carbonate to 250
ktpy & 20% increase costs

USD/ton  11,000  4,623  -630

Lithium Carbonate to 250
ktpy & 20% decrease costs  USD/ton  11,000  5,883  630

19.5.3 KCl Price

Table 19-11 shows the variations in NPV considering a 20% decrease and 20% increase in the KCl
sales prices, keeping the rest of the assumptions of the base case. Values are presented in million
USD and the NPV is after taxes.

Table 19-11. KCl Price Sensitivities

Price Sensitivities  KCl Sensitivity
Net Present Value (NPV) after FC & Taxes

(M US$) NPV Variation (M US$)

Scenarios Unit
Base

price
KCI

Pessimistic Optimistic
Base

price
KCI

Pessimistic

-20% price
KCl

Optimistic

+20% price
KCl

Base Pessimistic Optimistic

Assuming a Lithium
Carbonate at 250 ktpy USD/tonne

yr 22 &
23: 400

yr 24 to
30: 300

320
240

480
360 5,258 4,930 5,576 0 -323 323

19.5.4 CORFO Rights and other Agreements Sensitivities

Variations in the production of lithium carbonate, as well as in its prices, affect the contributions
that must be paid to CORFO and other regional agreements.

The following table shows the variations in the contributions according to the variation in
production and the variation in prices. The rest of the assumptions of the base case are
maintained.

Table 19-12. CORFO Rights and other Agreements Sensitivities

CORFO Rights and other
Agreements Sensitivities

Sensitivity
Payments to CORFO an

Agreements (M US$)
Payments Variation (M US$)